



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 349/2024**
STATEPetitioner

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with SI Rupesh Raj PS
Bharat Nagar & ASI Vinod (Main IO)

versus

ANKIT SINGHALRespondent
Through: Counsel (appearance not given)
(31)
+ **CRL.REV.P. 467/2024 & CRL.M.A. 10638/2024**
SH ROHIT KADYANPetitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

SMT SONIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **01.04.2025**

CRL.M.A. 7999/2024 in CRL.REV.P. 349/2024

1. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks condonation of delay of 568 days in filing the present petition.
2. Issue notice. The learned counsel appearing for the respondent accepts notice and seeks time to file *Vakalatnama* and reply.
3. Let the same be filed within two weeks from date, with an advance



copy to the other side, who may file rejoinder within two weeks, thereto.

4. Trial Court Record has already been received.
5. List on 21.08.2025.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

APRIL 1, 2025/gs

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any